THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF ASHCROFT BYLAW NO. 810

A Bylaw to repeal Bylaws known to be no longer relevant to the business of the Village of Ashcroft.

WHEREAS a municipal council may, by bylaw, repeal existing bylaws pursuant to section 137(1)(b) of the Community Charter.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Village of Ashcroft, in open meeting assembled, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as "Village of Ashcroft Repeal Bylaw No. 810, 2017."
- 2. That Bylaw No. 2, cited as "Ashcroft Elections By-Law No. 2 of 1952.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 3. That Bylaw No. 4, cited as "The Village of Ashcroft Sanitary Regulations By-Law No. 4 of 1952.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 4. That Bylaw No. 5, cited as "Kamloops District Health Unit Confirmation By-Law No. 5 of 1952.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 5. That Bylaw No. 9A, cited as "Meat Inspection By-Law, 1952.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 6. That Bylaw No. 22, cited as "Village of Ashcroft Raw Milk By-Law No. 22 of 1956.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 7. That Bylaw No. 26, cited as "Village of Ashcroft Milk Regulations By-law No. 26, 1957.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 8. That Bylaw No. 28, cited as "Village of Ashcroft General-maintenance Employee By-law No. 28, 1957.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 9. That Bylaw No. 87, cited as "House Numbers By-Law No. 87, 1964.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 10. That Bylaw No. 107, cited as "Ambulance By-Law, 1966.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 11. That Bylaw No. 109, cited as "Meat Inspection and Regulation By-Law No. 109, 1966.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 12. That Bylaw No. 132, cited as "Village of Ashcroft Pool-Room By-Law No. 132, 1968.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 13. That Bylaw No. 143, cited as "Authorization of Sunday Sports By-Law No. 143, 1969.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 14. That Bylaw No. 154, cited as "Mobile Building Occupancy Fees By-Law No. 154, 1970", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.

- 15. That Bylaw No. 181, cited as "Village of Ashcroft Development Area By-Law No. 181, 1972.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 16. That Bylaw No. 202, cited as "Village of Ashcroft Public Swimming Pool Regulation By-Law No. 202, 1973.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 17. That Bylaw No. 211, cited as "The Corporation of the Village of Ashcroft Rezoning and Land Use Contract Fee By-Law No. 211, 1973.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 18. That Bylaw No. 217, cited as "Village of Ashcroft Development Area By-Law No. 217, 1974.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 19. That Bylaw No. 249, cited as "Village of Ashcroft Shop Regulations By-Law No. 249, 1975.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 20. That Bylaw No. 275, cited as "Arrear and Delinquent Taxes Interest By-Law No. 275, 1976.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 21. That Bylaw No. 305, cited as "The Corporation of the Village of Ashcroft Municipal Employee Disclosure By-law No. 305, 1978.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 22. That Bylaw No. 368, cited as "Corporation of the Village of Ashcroft Noxious Weed Control Bylaw No. 368, 1980.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 23. That Bylaw No. 373, cited as "The Corporation of the Village of Ashcroft Holiday Shopping Regulation Bylaw No. 373, 1980.", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 24. That Bylaw No. 515, cited as "Cemetery Bylaw No. 515", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- That Bylaw No. 588, cited as "Village of Ashcroft Indemnification Against Proceedings Bylaw No. 588, 1994", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- 26. That Bylaw No. 622, cited as "Smoking Control Bylaw No. 622, 1996", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.

| | | Inter O. (In al.) In one Manage | | |
|-------------------------------|------------------|---------------------------------|-------|--------|
| | | | | |
| RECONSIDERED AND ADOPTED THIS | 27 th | DAY OF | March | , 2017 |
| READ A THIRD TIME THIS | 13 th | DAY OF | March | , 2017 |
| RAD A SECOND TIME THIS | 13 th | DAY OF | March | , 2017 |
| READ A FIRST TIME THIS | 13 th | DAY OF | March | , 2017 |

John C. (Jack) Jeyes, Mayor

J. Michelle Allen, Chief Administrative Officer

Certified to be a true and correct copy of Bylaw No. 810 as adopted by Council.

J. Michelle Allen, Chief Administrative Officer WR/kw